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BEFORE THE HON’BLE NATIONAL GREEN TRIBUNAL
PRINCIPAL BENCH, NEW DELHI
RESPONSE AFFIDAVIT

(On behalf of Uttarakhand Pollution Control Board, Dehradun)

in

Original Application No. 1299 of 2024
Vinod Singh Rawat Applicant

Versus

State of Uttarakhand & Ors. Respondents

Affidavit of Shri Parag Madhukar Dhakate, aged about 48

ars, S/o Shri M.B. Dhakate presently posted as Member
« Secretary, Uttarakhand Pollution Control Board, Gaura Devi

&./Paryavaran Bhawan, IT Park, Dehradun.

Deponent

I, the above-named deponent does hereby solemnly affirm and state on oath as

hat the deponent is presently posted as the Member Secretary,

ttarakhand Pollution Control Board and as such is fully conversant with

A the facts of the case.

2. That the above-mentioned matter was listed for hearing on 24.01.2025

wherein the Hon’ble National Green Tribunal was pleased to issue the

following directions:
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7. In view of the averments made in the application and observations
made in the report of the Joint Committee, we consider it necessary
to have response of (1) State of Uttarakhand through Secretary,
Environment Department, Government of Uttarakhand, (2) Director.
Mining and Geology, Government of Ulttarakhand, (3) District
Magistrate, Uttarkashi, 3 (4) Uttarakhand State Pollution Control
Board, (5) Central Pollution Control Board (6) M/s. Astitwa
Anantraj Enterprises and (7) Smt. Varsha Devi wife of Mr. Praveen

Singh Village Paletha who are impleaded as respondents no. 1 to 7.

.......

3. That thereafter, above-mentioned matter was listed for hearing on
20.03.2025 wherein the Hon’ble National Green Tribunal was pleased

to issue the following directions:

2. Learned counsel for respondents no. ] to 4, 6 and 7 seek

adjournment for filing their replies/responses.

4. That in compliance with the aforesaid order, the instant response

affidavit is being filed.

S It is humbly submitted that the Member Secretary, Uttarakhand

Pollution Control Board, Dehradun vide letter bearing no.
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UKPCB/HO/No.-183-831/2025/1587 dated 30.01.2025 directed the
Regional Officer, UKPCB, Dehradun to comply with the order dated
24.01.2025 and file an additional report as per the directions of this
Hon’ble Tribunal and supply the same to the office of Member
Secretary. In this connection, a copy of letter dated 30.01.2025 is

being marked and filed as Annexu re-1 to this affidavit.

6. That in response to the above letter, the Regional Officer, Dehradun
UKPCB has provided his report. From the perusal of which it is clear
that M/s Astitva Anantraj Enterprises, the stone crusher is complying
with the Consent to Operate (CTO) & Consent 10 Establish (CTE)
Conditions. Additional Report of joint committee is already filed by
'CPCB on dated 18-3-2025. In this connection, a copy of letter bearing
no. UKPCB/ROD/NGT-127/2024-25/3986-2145 dated 17.03.2025,
sent by the Regional Officer, UKPCB, Dehradun, along with the
Additional Report of Joint Committee dated 17.03.2025, is being

marked and filed as Annexure-2 to this affidavit.

, 7. That the deponent is a responsible Government servant having the
m
/ A »

o =
£ Raender Singh Negi

highest regard for the Hon’ble Tribunal and orders passed by them.

,r; . \The deponent has always made his sincerest efforts to carry out the

B3 megh

K': vztokiear, . forders passed by this Hon’ble Tribunal in its letter and spirit and shall
e 4

continue to do so in the future.

This affidavitis sworn before me by /?4: ik )ﬁ/

Shri‘“ﬂF'-.'ﬂI.ll'-lvl"ltFt llllllllll Dcponent
who 15 identified by Shri ceavssene=s

At Dehradun Oftewssssssvessees s

Verification: - W .
(Rajend@ singh Negi)

Advocate & Notary. Dehradun

Verified at Dehradun on the}?‘ day of April 2025, that the contents of the

response affidavit are true and correct to t

o okrad—
/

he best of my knowledge and
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belief based on the official record and nothing is false, and no material has

been concealed therein.

Dcponcnt

This aff \HT is ‘5“5; J

%h”""a m ae=®"
‘Shn---»--'

wao 18! i ariific oL ’LS

At Denvadut Oft= G j Lj A

IRa]?T’de
'\r‘ vocate




Lty
—

_ ‘ 424 W | Annexure-1
& WLIFE *** e o
@ \\W Lifestyle For "Tﬂ“ M W'

‘ Environment 468, :miﬂ tn'df, YEGHNT TS, mz:‘

- 0135-2607092

/a3, /610183831 /2025 /159

e /¥l O g
AT ¥,

& e
SNrave e P A
&d Frite,
115 7E® Brar, W |

fva—-wmo wha wRa afew ¥ e W e wo 1200/202¢ PR RiE v T

IEREYS T U8 3 & W ¥

7RI,

TR fvas wo Ay wRa afidw & A o e wo 1299 /2024 faAE e

YA T IERIETE T T4 3 B TR ST 24012025 BT F<d T BT A1 | /0 T
R afreww grn o PR @ wy e frdy fafe R M & -

5. The Joint Committee is directed to look into the aspects of illegal mining, collect copies
of the relevant documents regarding river dredging permit to Smt. Varsha Devi, the quantity
supplied by above said permit holder to M/s. Astitwa Anantraj Enterprises and the total quantity
of raw material utilized by M/s. Astitwa Anantraj Enterprises during the period.

6. Additional report of the Joint Committee addressing all the relevant aspects including
the aspects highlighted above be filed within one month.
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Additional Joint Committee Report on
OA No. 1299/2024 in the matter of Vinod Singh Rawat Vs State of Uttarakhand
Passed by Hon’ble NGT order dated 24.01.2025

Hon’ble National Green Tribunal, Principal Bench vide its order dated 26.11.2024 constituted a Joint
Commitiee comprising of District Magistrate, Uttarkashi; Uttarakhand State Pollution Control Board
(UKSPCB) and Central Pollution Control Board (CPCB). The CPCB was to act as nodal Authority

for coordination and compliance.

In compliance of Hon’ble NGT order Joint Committee has submitted the report vide dated 01.01 2025
to Hon’ble NGT, and the case was heard on 24.01.2025, Hon’ble NGT (PB) vide its order dated
24.01.2025 further directed Joint Committee to file additional report. The related para of said order is

reproduced here as under: -

“_..4. We have gone through the report and we find that the Joint Committee has not looked into the

aspects of previous illegal mining in the area and compliance with CTO conditions and guidelines

issued by CPCB and UKPCB by the Project Proponent-M/s. Astir;&a Anantraj Enterprises. The Joint

Committee has also not looked into applicability of location criteria and compliance with the same by

the Project Proponent-MJs. Astitwa Anantraj Enterprises. In the report of the Joint Committee, it has

been mentioned that penalty of Rs. 1,06, 42,748/- was imposed on the Project Proponeni-M/s. Astitwa
Anantraj Enterprises vide notice dated 06.08.2022 and but said penalty is stated to have been waived
subsequently vide notice dated 18.05.2023 in view of reply submitted by M/s. Astitwa Anantraj
Enterprises regarding supply of raw material to the Project Proponent- M/s. Astitwa Anantraj
Enterprises by Smt. Varsha Devi wife of Mr. Praveen Singh, Village Paletha who was granted river
dredging permit by District Magistrate, Uttarkashi and the: legality of such wavier has also to be

looked into.

5. The Joint Committee is directed to look into the aspects of illegal mining, collect copies of the
velevant documents regarding river dredging permit 10 Smt. Varsha Devi, the quantity supplied by
above said permil holder to MJs. Astitwa Anantraj Enterprises and the total quantity of raw material

utilized by M/s. Astitwa Anantraj Enterprises during the period.
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; aspects including the aspects
6. Additional report of the Joint Commitiee addressing all the relevant asp
3 C

highlighted above be filed within one month.
d observations made in the report of the Joint

and through Secretary,
Committee, we consider it necessary to have response Of ( 1) State Of Uttarakh g

7 In view of the averments made in the application an

- ning and Geology,
Environment Department, Government of Uttarakhand, () Director, Mining &
Government of Uttarakhand, (3) District Magistrate, Uttarkashi
Control Board, (5) Central Pollution Control Board (6) M/s. Astitwa Anantraj Enterprises and (7)

Smt. Varsha Devi wife of Mr. Praveen Singh Village Paletha who are impleaded as respondents no. 1
to 7.

,(4) Uttarakhand State Pollution

8. The Registry is directed to prepare and attach memo of parties to the application.
9. CPCB is already represented before this Tribunal through its Counsel.

10. The Registry is directed to issue notices of the application along with copies of all documents and
orders passed by this Tribunal to respondents no. I to 4 and 6 and 7.

11. Notices be served on respondent no. 6-M/s. Astitwa Anantraj .Enterprise.s and respondent no. 7

Smt. Varsha Devi through the District Magistrate, Uttarkashi and for this purpose notices issued to

respondent no. 6 -M/s. Astitwa Anantraj Enterprises and respondent no. 7 Smt. Varsha Devi be sent to

the District Magistrate, Uttarkashi by E-mail for getting service of the same effected on them and
sending his report in this regard.

12. List on 20.03.2025 for further consideration.....”
Copy of the reference NGT order is annexed as Annexure-1

In compliance with said Hon’ble NGT order, the following officials were nominated from the

¢concerned departments for J oint Committee:
| Shri Kamal Kumar, Sc. °E?, CPCB, RD- Lucknow |
2. Shri Vrijesh Kumar Tiwari, SDM, Barkot, Uttarkashi

3. Shri Amit Pokhriyal, Regional Officer, UKSPCB, RO, Dehradun

< ’@/w’
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The additional compliance report of issues raised in order dated 24.01.2025 base
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d on the field

 observation and information provided by the concerned departments is as below: -

Issucs

Status

Joint Committee has not
looked into the aspects of
previous illegal mining

in the area.

e}

was carried out in the area, its report dated 30.12.2024 s

Joint Committee submitted the status of previous illegal mining which

ubmitted to

Hon’ble NGT based on information provided by Mining Department, .

Uttarkashi, as below:

ADM Uttarkashi has issued the notice to M/s Astitva Anantraj
Enterprises, Barkot, Uttarkashi vide letter no. 266/32MB (2021-22)
dated 13.10.2022 regarding the penalty of 1,06,42,748.00 imposed

- on M/s Astitva Anantraj Enterprises, Barkot, Uttarkashi for use of

JCB without permission and illegal mining. Copy of the notice is
attached as Annexure-IL

The penalty of 1,06,42,748.00 was waive off vide Office
Memorandum No 805/VII-A1/2023-10(22)2022 dated 18.05.2023
by Industrial Development (Mining) Division-1, Government of
Uttarakhand. Copy of the waive off letter is attached as Annexure-
.

ADM Uttarkashi has also issued the notice vide letter No-
8108/32MB-illegal mining (2021-22) dated 12.08.2024 for illegal
mining of 780.44 m3 in khasra no. 2958. The penalty of
1,96,671.00 has been imposed. Copy of the notice is attached as

Annexure -IV.

Compliance with CTO

As per the inspection report of M/s Astitva Anantraj Enterprises,

o

conditions the stone crusher is complying with the Consent to O]S‘erate (CTO)
. & Consent to Establish (CTE) Conditions. Copy of the report is

s attached as Annexure-V,

Guidelines issued by | o Central Pollution Control Board (CPCB) has issued Environmental

CPCB and UKPCB & guidelines for stone crushing unit vide July 2023 and circulated to

Mining department all SPCBs/PCCs for implementation. The copy of the guidelines is

attached as Annexure -VI.
0T 71315 T Nt
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Uttarakhand Pollution Contro| Board has not issyed any separate
guidelines for the establishment / siting of stone crushers; however,
CTE & CTO are granted by UKPCB for the operation of stone

crusher and compliance is monitored by UKPCB.

The Government of Uttarakhand has iss

ued guidelines under |
"Anugya

ent (Mining) Division-
"Anugya Niti 202] by

n-I" (copy attached as,
st

Niti 2011 by Industrial Developm
" (copy attached ag Annexure -VI) and

Industria] Development (mining) Divisjo

Annexure ~VI(A)) for establishment of

one crusher, screening
plant ang pulveriser in hilly areas.

As per Anugya Nitj 2021, the stone crusher should comply with ql

No. 16 () Jor the reneywq; of the
NOoC Whereas, ney application of stone crusher shoulq comply the
Anugya Niti 2027 » '

The relevant distance criteria in said guidelines are a5 follows:

Distance g5 per

l
Location 2011 Policy . peral
Polj
(Meters) @
(Meters) ‘
Distance from F orest

Distance from River
Distance from religious
Dlace
Distance from school,
Hospital
Distance from
Residential house
Distance Srom

Bsidential area

0> =

S |
]
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=
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I

The compliance status of the stone crusher

(@)

The stone crusher has been established in FY 2013. Copy of site
verification report dated 07-10-2013 of a committee under SDM is
attached as Annexure-VIL The stone crusher is complying the
conditions mentioned in Anugya Niti 2011 and Anugya Niti 2021
for the renewal of the NOC, as per siting criteria.

The said stone crusher has installed boundary wall, gr een belt and

acoustic enclosure.

| The Joint Committee has | o

also mnot looked into
applicability of location
criteria and compliance
with the same by the
Project Proponent-M/s.
Astitwa Anantraj

Enterprises

Lakhpal
(District/Town/Village) that Rajkiya Inter Collage, Naugaon is

Joint Committee = was informed by the
situated about 780 meters, Community Health Centre, Naugaon is
situated about 225 meters and river is-about 100 meters away from

the stone crusher. Copy of report is annexed as Annexure-VIIL

Tl e

In the report of the Joint
Committee, it has been
mentioned that penalty of
Rs. 1,06,42,748/- was
imposed on the Project
Proponent-M/s. Astitwa
"| Anantraj Enterprises vide

notice dated 06.08.2022

stated to have been

waived

vide notice dated
18.05.2023 in view of

reply submitted by M/s

and but said penalty is |

subsequently |

Mining Officer informed that Smt. Varsha Devi has got the
permission for the river dredging (Channelization) as per
Uttarakhand River Training Policy 2020 with quantity of 1,81,500
ton for the period of 4 months i.e., (01.02.2021 to 31.05.2021) vide

order no. 2149/32-(2020-21)/ dated 07.01.2021 at Kotiyaal gaon in
River Yammuna. and dredged “material to be disposed as per
Uttarakhand River Training Policy 2020. Copy of the permission is
attached as Annexure -IX.

It was further informed that illegal mining was observed by a joint
committee constituted by the DM Uttarkashi and ADM Uttarkashi
has issued the notice to M/s Astitva Anantraj Enterprises, Barkot,
Uttarkashi vide letter no. 266/32MB (2021-22) dated 13.10.2022
regarding the penalty of 1,06,42,748.00 imposed on M/s Astitva
Anantraj Enterprises, Barkot, Uttarkashi for use of JCB without

Astitwa Anantraj permission and illegal mining,.
2 - et
OO 17/)3/25” wd?
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Enterprises  regarding
supply of raw material to
the Project Proponent-
M/s. Astitwa Anantraj
Enterprises by  Smt.
Varsha Devi wife of Mr.
Praveen Singh Village

Paletha who was granted

| .
| river dredging permit by
| District

Uttarkashi

Magistrate,
and  the

legality of such wavier

has also to be looked
into.

The Joint Committee is
directed to look into the
aspects of illegal mining,

collect copies of the

relevant documents

regarding river dredging
permit to Smt. Varsha
Devi, the  quantity
supplied by above said
permit holder to M/s.
Astitwa Anantraj
Enterprises and the total
quantity of raw material
utilized by MJs. Astitwa
Anantraj Enterprises
during the period.

Further Government of Uttarakhand Industrial Development
(Mining) Division-1 has constituted an another joint committee for
the verification/clarification of inspection report vide dated
26.12.2022, the committee has heard appeal/representation the M/s.
Astitwa Anantraj Enterprises of vide letter dt. 23.01.2023. ’
Based on joint committee report the penalty of 1,06,42,748.00 was
waive off by Industrial Development (Mining) Division-1,
Government of Uttarakhand vide office memorandum No 805/VII-
A1/2023-10(22)2022 dated 18.05.2023. Copy of the waive off letter

is attached as Annexure -l

The decision of penalty imposed and waive-off of the penalty was
decided by the DM Uttarkashi & Government of Uttarakhand on

the basis of report submitted by joint committee.

Mining Officer informed that Smt. Varsha Devi has got the
permission for the river dredging (Channelization) with quantity of
1,81,500 ton for the period of 4 months i.é., (01.02.2021 to
31.05.2021) vide order no. 2149/32-(2020-21)/ dated 07.01.2021 at
Kotiyaal gaon in River Yammuna and dredged material to be
- disposed .as per Uttarakhand River Training Polity 2020. Copy of
the permission is attached as Annexure -IX. .

As informed by the mining department that river dredging
(channelization) was carried out by the Smt. Varsha Devi for the
duration of 4 months i.e., (01.02.2021 to 31.05.2021).

As informed by the mining department that Smt. Varsha Devi has \
sold/disposed material with permission vide order no 2149/32-

(2020-21)/ dated 07.01.2021 as per “Uttrakahand River Training

Policy 2020”. Material was excavated against the permission of |
dredging (Channelization) with quantity of 1,81,299 ton for the |
period of 4 months i.e. (01.02.2021 to 31.05.2021) vide order no. |

2149/32-(2020-21)/ dated 07.01.2021. Copy of the dealer sale |

’@n/a-“’”s N
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(Kamal Kumar)
Scientist “E”
Central Pollution Control
Board, Lucknow

report is attached as Annexure-X.

i i
To whom material sold Quantity (Tom)

—/_

M/s Astitwa Anantraj 99843

Enterprises

| e

1 Other (local vendors/house hold) 81456

o As informed by the mining department that M/s. Astitwa
Anantraj Enterprises has sold the material as follow: -
2024 | 2023 | 2022 2021

Quantity sell by 4223.1 | 15663 51377.1 | 40731.8
M/s. Astitwa .

Anantraj

Enterprises (Ton)
Copy of the dealer sale report and above information is attached

as Annexure -XIL.

ﬁ/ . ’\SLW/
D >

(Amit Pokhriyal) (Vrijesh Kumar Tiwari)
Regional Officer SDM
UKPCB, Dehradun Barkot, Uttarkashi
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